© 00 N oo o A~ w DN

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022

CITY OF DETRO T
BOARD OF PCOLI CE COWM SSI ONERS
BOPC VI RTUAL MEETI NG
Decenber 22, 2022 at 3:00 P.M

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 2

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Good afternoon. My nane is
Bryan Ferguson, Chairperson of the Board of Police
Comm ssioners. This neeting will now cone to order. |
want to apol ogi ze for the delay we had. It was technical,
but we worked right through it. Qur invocation is going
to be by Chaplain Maurice Pope. Chaplain Pope, are you
t here?

CHAPLAI N PCPE: Yes.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Yes, sir.

CHAPLAI N POPE: Let us pray. CQur father, which are in
heaven, we thank you for this day, Mayor Duggan and the
City of Detroit, Chairperson Ferguson of the Board of
Pol i ce Conmm ssioners and Chief Wite of the Detroit
Police Departnent. Father, we thank you for the many
wonder ful people and things of the city of Detroit.

Fat her God, we ask that you open our hearts and m nds of
t he Board of Conm ssioners, the Detroit Police
Department, and the citizens of Detroit as we nove into
our |last neeting of this year. As we neet father, guide

t he decision making to serve the people and protect those
of the city of Detroit, as well as the Detroit Police
Departnent. Father God, we thank you for those in
attendance and ask that you bless all in attendance with
a safe journey hone in what's forecasted as a snow

apocal ypse. Father, | acknow edge your son Jesus is the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 3

1 reason for this season. W prayed for peace and joy in

2 the prosperous new Year. This we ask in Jesus' nane.

3 Anmen.

4 COW SSI ONERS:  Anen.

5 CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Thank you, Chapl ai n Pope.

6 Thank you so nuch. M. Brown introduction of

7 conm ssioner, please.

8 MR. BROMN: Good afternoon, M. Chair

9 MR. BROWN: Chairperson Bryan Ferguson — Here.

10 MR. BROWN: Vi ce-Chairperson Annie Holt asked for an
11 Excuse.

12 MR. BROWN: Conmi ssioner JimHolley — Present.

13 MR. BROAN: Conmi ssioner Bernard —

14 MR. BROAN: Conmmi ssioner Cedric Banks — Present.

15 MR. BROWN: Conmi ssioner Wllie E. Bell asked for an
16 excuse.

17 MR. BROWN: Conmi ssioner WIllie Burton —

18 MR. BROWN: Conmi ssioner Lisa Carter asked for an

19 excuse.
20 MR, BROWN: Conmi ssioner Riccardo Mbore — Present.
21 MR. BROWN: Conmi ssioner Jesus Hernandez — Present.
22 MR, BROWN: Conmi ssi oner QuanTez Pressley —
23 MR, BROAWN:. M. Chair, at this tinme, you do not have

24 a quorum

25 CHAlI RPERSON FERGUSON: Thank you. Thank you, M.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 4

Brown. So we cannot approve the agenda and we cannot
approve the mnutes. So we're going straight into
i ntroduction of BOPC staff.

MR. BROMWN: Good afternoon, M. Chair. Currently, we
have with us Ms. Theresa Bl ossom heading to ny left
acting, Acting Chief Investigator Cromwel |, Attorney Adam
Saxby, Media Services are doing the recording, M. Don
Handysi de i s doing the court reporting, M. Jonya
Underwood, Ms. Candace Hayes. Qur VIP people are M.
Marie Overall of State Representative Tyrone Carter's
Ofice. M. Chair, that's all | see.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: How about any el ect ed
officials or representatives?

MR. BROMN: | don't see any of those either, M.

Chai r.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: How about in the audi ence? |
t hi nk we see sonebody from..

MR BROMN: Vice President Ron Thomas from the DPOA
Association. | mssed it.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Al'l right. Once again, thank
you for attending this neeting of the BOPC for the police
comm ssioners. First of all, | would like to give a
speci al thank you to AC Hewl ee on his pronotion. Thank
you, sir. | mssed himat the pronotion cerenony that

happened on Monday. | want to tell you over that WCCC

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 5

i nside the Denise Wl lons-d over Room Ch ny God, it was
packed. Ran out of seats. It was a well-deserved
pronotion for everybody that got pronoted. On Friday, the
BOPC was present for the new officers here that just got
their jobs here for the DPD to hel p keep us safe. | want
to say congratulations to themfor a |long career. W're
going to nove right along. | want to say thank you to the
staff. Happy holidays for all the staff, M. Blossom M.
Underwood, Ms. Hayes, Ms. Wiite. | see Investigator
Cromnel | back there. | say thank you. | want to thank
Medi a Services. You guys have been doing a fantastic job
and | heard you guys are going to be doing sonme upgrades
on our systemhere. We're going to be noving into the
wi rel ess age, which is going to be a good thing. | want
to thank Conm ssioner Moore personally. for always
answering the call when | call him No matter when, he's
going to answer — and Conm ssioner Hernandez. Wnderful.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: That's good.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Comm ssi oner Banks, | want to
t hank you for show ng up. Conm ssioner Holley, | want to
t hank you for show ng up. That shows your conmmtnent.
Assi stant Chief, you're up.

ASSI STANT CHI EF EW NG Thank ne for show ng up t oo.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Al ways.

ASSI|I STANT CH EF EW NG Good Afternoon, honorabl e

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 6

Board. My report is going to be very brief. Just a few
things I want to praise you of. As you know we currently
have 5 nenbers of the departnent who are currently

di sabl ed and recovering at hone due to on duty injuries.
W have a sergeant out of the Second Precinct, 2 police
officers out of the Seventh Precinct and 2 police
officers out of the Ninth Precinct. Qur Covid stats were
down from | ast week. Last week we had 27. We're currently
at 17 this week. Al 17 are at honme recovering from Covid
and their synptons. Crinme data. Currently in hom cides,
we're 2% up for the year for homcide with just alittle
bit nmore than a week ago. W'll turn that around.

However, our non-fatal shootings are down 9%

ASSI STANT CHIEF EWNG | just want to bring that
into kind of context. Right. Last year we had 1, 033 non-
fatal shootings. Currently we're at 937. That's a
decrease of 96. So where the percentage that says 9%
think it's significant to know we're al nost down a
hundred fromthe previous year. Robberies, sane thing.
You see that too. W're down 7% as the stats show, but
that really equates to m nus 103 robberies fromthe
previous year. So during great work there. So for total
part 1 crime, we're down 11% which is a difference of
1,618 part 1 crimes fromthe previous year. So, while

we're still |ooking at hom cides, we're doing sone great

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 7

work out there. We're doing a really great work with the
community, giving us information so we can sol ve sone of
these crinmes. Sone of the things I'll be tal ki ng about
here shortly. Qur drag racing and enforcenent has ended
for the year.

ASSI STANT CHIEF EWNG | just want to give you a few
stats for that. W conducted over 604 traffic stops,
i ssued over 370 tickets, inpounded over 144 vehicles. O
that, 12 of those vehicles were reported stolen and
recovered. We arrested 58 felonies, 11 m sdeneanors, and
we recovered 35 weapons just fromthat detail alone. As
you know the departnment is standing up here, CIT task
force or team as we should call it. That'd be up first
of the year. So we tal ked about mental health. Let's talk
about how many runs we've handled this year alone. This
year alone, total nental health calls, which includes
ment al vi ol ence, non-violent violent arned, one down,
overdose suicide, and suicide threats. W had 22,742
calls of which we serviced 18,000 of those calls roughly.
So you can see the need for us standing up the CIT unit.

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG Hopefully, we'll be able to
work with our | ocal partners to kind of decrease that
fact, sone of these runs comng in. So we got sone great
things comng out in January as we go forward. A couple

of significant events. W tal ked about hom cides. A |ot

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 8

of our hom cides, as you' ve probably been told throughout
the year, are donmestic violence related. These next two
cases |'mgoing to talk about, well they're not
hom ci des, just donmestic violence related. W had an
i ncident that occurred on Sunday, Decenber 18th, at about
9:40 PM The officers responded to the 15,600, excuse ne
— 15,600 block of Ellis on a domestic violence stabbing.
A Black male, 33, was suffering froma stomach wound t hat
was initiated by his 40-year-old girlfriend. The argunent
was over a paycheck

ASSI STANT CHI EF EW NG Apparently, she did not bring
a paycheck honme. Her argunent is sued fromthere. She
asked the gentleman to | eave the |location. He refused to
do so. She pulled out a knife and then she proceeded to
stab him So, again, another donestic violence incident.
She's currently been arrested, and she's being charged
for assault. The second incident we had was at the Ninth
Precinct. This incident was captured on the video from
I nside the precinct. Boyfriend girlfriend again. The
girlfriend is 28 years old. The victimis 51 years ol d.
They pull up in the parking |lot of the Ninth Precinct.
They both get engaged in a physical altercation. The
suspect, a female, she pulls out a weapon. She ends up
striking the victimw th the handgun and di scharges and

actually shoots himin the | eft shoul der.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 9

ASSI STANT CHI EF EWNG She fled the scene, but |ater
because we put the information out on social nmedia and on
the news, she ended up turning herself in. She's
currently awaiting charges at the Wayne County
Prosecutor's office. As we tal ked about drag race and
al t hough we have ended at drag racing, it doesn't nean
we're not out here doing enforcenent. You all probably
saw on Decenber 5th 12:30 AMthere was a social nedia
video that went viral where these individuals were doing
donuts in the mddle of seven mle and Geenfield doing
what they call a ring of fire — excuse nme, a circle of
death fire. So we initiated an investigation into that
with our Organized Crinme. They worked closely with our
Crime Intel Unit, and they were able to gain know edge of
this individual |everaging our technol ogy.

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG W used Green Light video,
body-worn canera, and our license plate readers. W were
able to identify one of the vehicles involved, which was
a yell ow Mustang. The plate had been renoved, but we had
enough information to actually do a search warrant on the
I ndi vidual's honme. W did the search warrant there. W
recovered that vehicle. W were able to arrest an
I ndi vi dual who was a seen individual doing the ring of
fire. In that we seized a handgun and found out that he

was already a convicted felon. So he was arrested and

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 10

charged wth felony possession. He's currently awaiting
charges along with the m sdeneanor charges for drifting
and drag racing. | just want to put that note out there,
just because we're in a task force does not nean we're
endi ng enforcenent itself. Wth that, | don't knowif you
wat ched the news last night, but late |last night we had a
pursuit that initiated in Gty of Detroit, of an
i ndi vi dual who was wanting for a non-fatal shooting
earlier in that day.

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG But because of the safety of
i ndi vidual s out there, the sergeant out there nade the
consci ous decision to call the pursuit off. However, a
hel i copter was up. We followed this individual. He
actually went outside the city. | think he went down to
Monroe County. \Wen he thought that the police were done
chasing him he nade the conscious decision to cone back
to the city of Detroit. The helicopter was stil
following himgiving out the information. W waited unti
he sat down at a certain |ocation, and once he went into
t he house, we did what we do. W conversed on that
| ocation, got himlocked up and arrested for that non-
fatal shoot. So, just great work by Detroit Police
Departnent. Smart work on sone of the supervisors who
know t hat we had other assets out there that we could

utilize to get this individual into custody and not

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 11

endanger the public in involving a high pursuit.

ASSI STANT CHI EF EW NG As you nenti oned Chai rperson,
you tal ked about the pronotional cerenonies that we just
had on past Monday were all ranks fromdetective all the
way up to ny current position of AC were honored. | too
was surprised by the nunber of cars that | sawin the
parking lot. It was six o' clock at night, you would think
it would be filled at that capacity. But you were right.
It was standing roomonly. It was very nice to see a |ot
of proud individuals, a lot of proud famly menbers to
see their loved one getting pronoted to the rank. A | ot
of excitenent in the Detroit Police Departnent right now.
If you don't know, the Board does not know the Chief has
announced that there is going to be another pronotional
exam com ng this year, and | believe it's in March. So
we're | ooking forward to those individuals taking the
test and getting pronoted and taking over sone of these
positions, even mne if | decide to get out of here
anyti me soon.

COW SSI ONER:  Yeah, we tal ked about that.

ASSI STANT CH EF EWNG So let's talk about a couple
positive stories here. Shop with a hero. The 12th
Preci nct holiday event happened Tuesday, Decenber 20t h.
The officers fromthe 12th Precinct took 20 children

shopping at Meijers ahead of the holiday. Al had their

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 12

items paid for by participating officers. During the
hol i day season, Detroit police officers |ove to give back
to the coomunity ensuring that no one is left behind or
forgotten. Sergeant Santa, we had delivered gifts. The
News conference on Wdnesday, Decenber 21st. DPD s Chief
Nei ghbor hood Liaison Ofice partnered wwth Detroit Public
Saf ety Foundation. They got together and they, again,
Sergeant Santa donation for Detroit famlies around the
city.

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG Fol | owi ng t he news
conference, Chief Wite and several officers delivered
these gifts to local famlies. Again, very well received
by these famlies and it's really needed this tinme of
year. Today the Chief participated in another holiday
card giveaway they called Pay It Forward, where he, along
wth sone officers went up to 7 Mle and Conant, the
Bel nont Shopping Center. In partnering with Forman M1Is
and I nperial Fresh Market, they gave away several Visa
cards to comunity nenbers who were shopping in that
area. So, again, that kind of concludes the report for
hol i day season. Nice to see it end on such a great note.
Fromus and the Chief of Police, Detroit Police
departnent, we wish all of you are very happy holiday and
a safe new year

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Yes. | have one question. The

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 13

gentl eman that put the gasoline on the ground, did you
guys catch hinf

ASSI STANT CHI EF EWNG That's the one we got. That's
the one we foll owed, and we | everaged the technol ogy. W
got himat the house. He's the one with the gun. Yes.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Awesone. Thank you.
Conmi ssi oner Banks.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Yes. Through the Chair. Happy
Hol i days season everyone, Board, staff those in the
audi ence and DPD. Assistant Chief, there was a gentl eman
on the east side of Detroit, Conant and 7 M| e throughout
| ast weekend. He was a fake police officer pulling people
over. Wen he pulled people over, he would shoot them
Now have they caught that crook yet? Has the crook been
caught yet?

ASSI STANT CHI EF EWNG |'m happy to report. W do
have hi min cust ody.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Ckay. Wonderful. | got another
one. You nentioned that there's sone great things com ng
up in January. Is there any way you can give us a little
preview, a little sneak peek, a little glinpse of what's
comng forward in January?

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG W have several crine
initiatives that | want to really put out right now W

don't want to give out the plan before we actually

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 14

initiate it. But | will tell you we're standing up our
CIT, our crisis intervention team It will be on the
ground starting the first of this com ng year. W have
currently 18 officers that we're going to be depl oyi ng.
We're looking to beat that up. W're going to have an
east side and west side response team | believe that you
all saw the news conference where we tal ked about and we
produced what the vehicles |ook Iike, what the uniforns
will look like, and how we will proceed with that. Each
precinct will have CIT trained officers that will work in
constant with two districts. So, for instance, if the
officers are working the Fifth and Ninth Precinct, both
those precincts will respond to crisis interventions
runs. They'll be the first ones there to take over the
conversation with the individual and to try to get himor
her to cal mdown and actually get them sone services that
t hey actual ly need.

COVM SSI ONER BANKS: Ckay.

ASSI STANT CHI EF EWNG W're | ooking forward to that
I n January.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Wonderful . Now, who said the 12
Preci nct, they took 20 kids shopping. Was that the 12th
Preci nct?

ASSI STANT CHI EF EWNG Yes. | believe that that's

for the 12th Precinct. Yes. So we had three events that

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 15

t ook pl ace.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: kay. One-—

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG Now.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Yes. Go ahead. |'msorry,

Assi stant Chief. Go ahead. No, go.

ASSI STANT CHIEF EWNG O the other three, one was
the 12th Precinct, one was the Chief going out to shop
with Santa. What do we call that? |'msorry.

COW SSI ONER HERNANDEZ: Ser geant Sant a.

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG That one escaped ne for a
second. Then also we had the giveaway of the gift cards
at the Bel nont Shoppi ng Center where he went up there and
gave out — | forgot what the total dollar anount of the
gift cards were, but he was up there for quite a while
giving out gift cards there.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Ckay. The officers and the
Chief, they're taking the people shopping and everyt hing.
Now, did this come out of the officer's pocket, or it
canme out of DPD s budget, or it canme out of their pocket?

ASSI STANT CHIEF EWNG So the first one | nentioned,
you tal ked about the officers, that came out of their
pocket. They did that wonderful thing for those kids.

Now, right now, on the fourth floor, earlier today,
communi cations adopted a famly of individuals who were a

victimof sexual assault. They brought those individuals

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 16

in and gave thema great Christmas up there on the fourth
floor. Mxed bread filled with a lot of food, a | ot of
presents, and they were trenmendously happy for the
generosity of those people up there on the fourth floor.

COWM SSI ONER BANKS: Okay, wonderful. Now, DPD has a
budget for stuff |ike that too, also, right? Is that
correct?

ASSI STANT CHIEF EWNG |'mnot going to call it a
budget. A lot of the goodness of the heart of some of our
officers, we do that. The Chief every year has somet hing
that he does, which is |ike, again, the Sergeant Santa
and we have a |ot of community nenbers that want to
donate. So the gift cards at the Bel nont Center was out
of the community, not the Detroit Police Departnent.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Ckay. | renenber one year,
probably about three years ago, Chief Craig was givVing
out a hundred dollars bills to people in the comunity.
So that was a bl essing what DPD does. Thank God for DPD s
heart. That's a blessing to give back in this type of
season and this tine of year. So that's what these
hol i day season is about, giving back, to bring joy to
sonmeone el se. As you bring joy to sonmeone el se, God end
up giving you joy.

ASS|I STANT CH EF EW NG Yes, sir.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: |I'mall set Chair. You were

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R PR PR, R R R
o0 A W N P O O 0O N oo o0~ W N R, O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 17

sayi ng?

ASSI STANT CHI EF EWNG Air forward.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Right. I'mall set Chair.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Thank you. Comm ssi oner Moore.

COWM SSI ONER MOORE: Commi ssi oner Banks took all ny
guesti ons.

CHAl RPERSON FERGUSON: Conmi ssi oner Her nandez.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: You got to be kidding.

COWM SSI ONER HERNANDEZ: No questions. Just through
the Chair, a very brief comment of appreciation for the
hard work of the departnent, the entire team and
appreciation for the tinmes that we don't agree — which
happens a | ot behind the scenes — and an appreciation for
conti nued progress in working together in 2023.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Ckay. Comm ssioner Hol | ey.

CHAI RPERSON HOLLEY: No questions. The same thing
t hat Comm ssioner Hernandez said, |I'd like to echo that.
It's the sentinents exactly. Thank you so nuch.

ASSI STANT CH EF EW NG Thank you, sir

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: M. Brown.

MR BROMWN: Good afternoon, M. Chair, and this
honor abl e Board. W currently have five fives for oral
conmmuni cation. |I'Il call those in the audience. M.
George, followed by Mnister. Eric Blount, followed by
Overwith. Ms. Ceorge.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 18

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: How are you doing Ms. George?
Wait one second. Hang on.

M5. GEORGE: Testing. Thank you. First of all,

t hrough the Chair. Hello everyone, to the Board of Police
Conm ssi oners, honorable Board. | do want to nake a
comment in terns of the shooting of |I think M. Burks on
the east side with all the shooting and all the bullets
with the police departnment because | do support the
police departnment. | know the state of M chigan

i nvestigated, but that case should not have been. That
was too many bullets. It didn't take all of that. Now,
the bullets could have gone to those alligators that they
found in that house. But ne being a nmenber of National
Action Network and our stance on the police shootings and
citizens, that's sonething we disagree with. | disagree
wth the state of police investigating that because there
shoul d have been some charge. It didn't take all those
bul | et s.

M5. CEORGE: Because we, in New York, we have chine
bail those famlies that we represent. W want to say
that. On the other side, we do support the police
departnment. | went to the Second Police Precinct. W took
a dinner too because we know dealing with our officer
Loren Courts, we still support our officers. W took them

a dinner the other week. So I just want to nake the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022 Page 19

comment. How many mnutes do | have, M. Brown? Let ne
| ook at the tine.

MR. BROMN: One m nute.

M5. GEORGE: One mnute. That was quick. One of the
things we are concerned with is they're putting a | ot of
weed dispensaries in our comunity. I'mgoing to talk
with the mayor about this. Wth nurses, we get an off
day. We have to cone out fighting. Look what neeting
can go to. I'moff today. So the issue is that they're

trying to put a marijuana grower on one where we are

buil ding a Joe Lewis Greenway project and we canme out
fighting today. Absolutely not. | told themwe' re going
to pray as warriors, a spiritual fight when they cone in

our comunity to grow marijuana growers. Wen | speak
W th young people, we want our young people to becone
officers, police, congressnen, nurses, doctors. So that's
something we're fighting for because our taxes are the
police departnment to fight that. So that's sonething. One
of the scriptures | did quote, what does it profit a man

to gain the whole world | ose his soul? You're making

noney off of people's brain cells. Do you know what |'m
sayi ng? So G deon had an arny of 32,000 that God
shortened to 300. | told him we are going to fight
spiritual warfare and nake sure we pray them away. Thank
you.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 20

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER BANKS: Good job. You got an arny of
30, 000 and he broke it down. There you go. He broke it
down to 300. But he had 30.

MR BROMW: M. Chair, | don't see Mnister. Eric
Blount. So we'll go with Overw th.

OVERW TH: Yeah. What's up Detroit and everybody out
there in earshot? This is Ruth. I'"'mtotally out of the
bag now. In regard to case nunber 20-11-12. Chairnman
Ferguson, | witnessed Acting Inspector Cromael |, Chief
I nvestigator Cromaell now, recommend to you that an
out si de, independent outside | aw enforcenent agency be
called in to investigate the nurder, not suicide, mnurder
of Kani esha Col eman. Now, her six-year-old daughter,
she's six now, but when she was five at the time when she
asked ne, M. Rule, can you help me with ny mama? Now
It's a couple days before Christmas. Chief White, Myor
M ke Duggan, Stephanie Poe, Marco Pristoch, Derrick Muye,
M chael McG nnis, and Eric Decker, along with Jessica
Hunter and Jeffrey Hudson over at the Wayne County
Medi cal exam ners know there was no gun stippling on the
entry wound so therefore the gun had to be so many feet
away from her.

OVERW TH: Kani esha's armwas only so |long so she

could have not fired the weapon herself that caused her

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 21

death and a demse. Now it is just totally |udicrous that
seasoned hom ci de detectives were pushed forth the
narrative, because right now her nurder is classified as
a suicide by the Detroit Police Departnent — classified
| abel and tagged as a suicide. Nini wants the Detroit
Pol i ce Departnment to stop saying her mama killed herself.
That's her request. That's her wish. That's what she
asked me to help her with. So I'mgoing to do exactly
that. So I'mtotally out the bag. Now, Christmas is a
coupl e days away. Can you all renove that tag off her
not her's case? Case nunber 20-11

MR BROMW: M. Chair, | don't see M. Maurice Cole,
nor do | see M. Sharon Davis, and he woul d' ve been your
| ast speaker.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Al l right. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON HCOLLEY: How about Ms. Shaw?

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: She just right. Your report,
M. Brown

MR. BROMWN: M. Chair, you got two correspondence
that's listed on the agenda there in your package. So |
won't go through them That's all for ny report.

CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON:  Announcenent s.

MR. BROMN: Yes, M. Chair. According to the next
meeting in 2023, our next neeting will be Thursday,

January the fifth at 3:00 PM here at Detroit Public

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 22

Saf ety Headquarters at1301 Third Street. Al so, our next
community neeting will be Thursday, January the 12th,
6:30 PMwth the 12th Precinct hosting at Northwest
Activity Center. That address is 18100 Meyers Road. M.
Chair, our new commttee neetings for January 2023, which
neets every second Wednesday. Budget Committee neeting,
Wednesday January 11th at 2: 00 PM Personnel and
Training, January 11th, 2:30 pm Citizen Conpl aints,
January 11th, 3:00 PM The Policy Committee neeting,
Wednesday January 11th at 3:30 PM M. Chair, all those
conmttee meetings take place here at Detroit Public
Saf ety Headquarters and you can al so view them on Zoom
CHAI RPERSON FERGUSON: Al'l right. Thank you. Unfinish
busi ness. No unfini shed busi ness. New busi ness. Nope,
none. Al right. Can you vote for an adjournnent, so |'m
just going to have to adjourn the neeting. This neeting

I s now adj our ned.

(Meeting Adjourned at 3:32pnm

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o B~ O w NP

N NN N NN R R R R R R R R R R
g A W N B O © 00 N o o M W N L O

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022 Page 23

STATE OF M CH GAN )

)

COUNTY OF WAYNE )

RECORDER S CERTI FI CATE AND NOTARI ZATI ON

|, Donal d Handysi de, Court Recorder, do
hereby certify that on Decenber 22, 2022, at 3:00
p.m, | did record the Detroit BOPC neeting, the
sane being |ater reduced to typewiting and that the
foregoing is a true and accurate transcription of
said electronic recording taken at such tinme and
pl ace.

| further certify that | amnot related to
or enployed by any party of this cause or their

respecti ve counsel .

C ol —

DONALD HANDYSI DE ( CER 1464)

Notary Public
My Conmmi ssion Expires: 5/6/2027

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022
2:30 22:8 96 6:17

1 9:40 8:6
1 6:23,24 3
1,033 6:15 30 20:4 A
1,618 6:24 30,000 20:3 Absolutely 19:12
103 6:21 300 19:23 20:4 AC 4:2311:5
11 7:10 32,000 19:22 acknowledge 2:25
11% 6:23 33 8:8 acting 4:6 20:10
11th 22:7,8,9,10 35 7:11 Action 18:14
12 7:914:21 370 7:8 Activity 22:4
12:30 9:8 3:00 21:2522:9 Adam 4:6
12th 11:22,24 14:22,25 15:7 3:30 22:10 address 22:4
22:2,3 3:32pm 22:20 adjourn 22:16
144 7.8 adjourned 22:17,20
15,600 8:6,7 4 adjournment 22:15
17.6:9 40-year-old 8:9 adopted 15:24
18 14:4 afternoon 2:13:8 4:4 5:25
18,000 7:19 5 17:21
18100 22:4 5 63 age 5:14
18th 8:5 51 820 agency 20:12

, 58 7:10 agenda 4:1 21:20

5th 9:8 agree 17:12

2 656 ahead 11:2515:4,5
2% 6:11 6 Air 17:2
20 11:24 14:22 604 77 alligators 18:12
20-11 21:11 6:30 22:3 altercation 8:22
20-11-12 20:9 Amen 3:3,4
2023 17:14 21:24 225 7 amount 15:13
20th 11:23 7 12:16 13:11 Annie 3:10
21st 12:5 7% 6:20 announced 11:14
22,742 7:18 Announcements 21:22
27 6:8 9 answering 5:16
28 8:20 9% 6:13,17 anytime 11:19
2:00 22:7 937 616 apocalypse 2:25

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



apologize 2:4
Apparently 8:11
appreciation 17:10,12,13
approve 4:1,2

area 12:20

argument 8:9,12

arm 20:24

armed 7:17

army 19:22 20:2

arrest 9:22

arrested 7:10 8:16 9:25 10:21
assault 8:17 15:25
assets 10:24

Assistant 5:22,23,25 6:14 7:6,
218:119:1,16 10:10 11:2,21
12:10 13:3,10,16,23 14:19,24
15:3,5,6,10,20 16:8,24 17:2,
19

Association 4:19

at1301 22:1

attendance 2:23
attending 4:21

Attorney 4:6

audience 4:16 13:1017:23
awaiting 9:4 10:1

Awesome 13:6

B

back 5:10 10:16 12:2 16:19,21
bag 20:9 21:9
bail 18:20

Banks 3:14 5:18,19 13:7,8,18
14:18,21 15:2,4,16 16:5,15,25
17:3,5,8 20:2

beat 14:5
Bell 3:15

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022
Belmont 12:17 15:12 16:13

Bernard 3:13
bills 16:17

bit 6:12

Black 8:8

bless 2:23
blessing 16:18,19
block 8:7
Blossom 4:55:8
Blount 17:24 20:6

Board 2:2,12,17 6:1 11:13
13:917:22 18:4,5

body-worn 9:17

BOPC 4:3,21 5:4
Boyfriend 8:19

brain 19:21

bread 16:2

bring 6:14 8:11 16:21,22
broke 20:3

brought 15:25

Brown 3:6,8,9,10,12,13,14,15,
17,18,20,21,22,23 4:1,4,14,18
17:20,21 19:1,3 20:5 21:12,
18,19,23

Bryan 2:2 3:9

budget 15:19 16:6,9 22:6
building 19:11

bullets 18:7,11,12,18
Burks 18:6

Burton 3:17

business 22:14

C

call 5:16 7:13 9:11 10:12 15:8
16:8 17:23

called 12:15 20:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

calls 7:16,19

calm 14:16

camera 9:17
Candace 4:9
capacity 11:8
captured 8:18

card 12:15

cards 12:19 15:11,14,15 16:13
career 5:6

cars 11:6

Carter 3:18

Carter's 4:10

case 18:1020:9 21:11
cases 8:3

catch 13:2

caught 13:14,15
caused 20:25

Cedric 3:14

cells 19:21

Center 12:17 15:12 16:13 22:4
ceremonies 11:3
ceremony 4:24

Chair 3:8,23 4:4,11,15 13:8
16:2517:3,10,21 18:4 20:5
21:12,19,23 22:5,10

Chairman 20:9

Chairperson 2:1,2,9,12 3:5,9,
254:12,16,20 5:19,24 11:2
12:2513:6 17:4,7,15,16,20
18:1 20:1 21:15,16,17,22
22:13

Chaplain 2:6,8,10 3:5
charge 18:17
charged 8:16 10:1
charges 9:4 10:2
chasing 10:16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Chief 2:13 4.6 5:22,23,25 6:14
7:6,21 8:11 9:1,16 10:10 11:2,
13,21 12:5,10,11,14,22 13:3,
10,16,23 14:19,24 15:3,5,6,7,
10,17,20 16:8,10,16,24 17:2,
19 20:10,17

children 11:24

chime 18:19

Christmas 16:1 20:17 21:9
circle 9:11

CIT 7:12,20 14:2,10
Citizen 22:8

citizens 2:18 18:15

city 2:12,15,21 10:7,14,17
12:9

classified 21:3,4
closely 9:13

Cole 21:12

Coleman 20:14
comment 17:10 18:6 19:1

commissioner 3:7,12,13,14,
15,17,18,20,21,22 5:15,17,18,
19,20 11:20 13:7,8,18 14:18,
21 15:2,4,9,16 16:5,15,25
17:3,4,5,7,8,9,15,17 20:2

commissioners 2:3,13,17 3:4
4:22 185

commitment 5:21

committee 22:5,6,9,11
communication 17:23
communications 15:24

community 7:212:3,19 16:12,
14,17 19:6,14 22:2

Complaints 22:8
Conant 12:16 13:11
concerned 19:5
concludes 12:20

conducted 7:7

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022
conference 12:5,11 14:7

congratulations 5:6
congressmen 19:16
conscious 10:12,16
constant 14:11

context 6:15

continued 17:14
conversation 14:15
conversed 10:20
convicted 9:25

correct 16:7
correspondence 21:19
County 9:4 10:15 20:20
couple 7:24 11:21 20:17 21:10
court 4:8

Courts 18:24

Covid 6:7,9

Craig 16:16

crime 6:10,23 9:13,14 13:23
crimes 6:24 7:3

crisis 14:2,13

Cromwell 4:6 5:10 20:10,11
crook 13:14

current 11:5

custody 10:2513:17

D

data 6:10
daughter 20:14
Davis 21:13

day 2:1110:919:8
days 20:17 21:10
dealing 18:23
death 9:12 21:1

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

December 8:59:8 11:23 12:5
decide 11:18

decision 2:2010:12,16
Decker 20:19

decrease 6:17 7:22

delay 2:4

delivered 12:4,11

demise 21:1

Denise 5:1

department 2:14,18,22 6:3
7:12 10:23 11:12 12:23 16:14
17:11 18:8,9,22 19:18 21:4,6

deploying 14:4
Derrick 20:18
detail 7:11
detective 11:4
detectives 21:2

Detroit 2:12,13,15,17,18,21
10:7,17,22 11:12 12:2,6,8,22
13:11 16:14 20:7 21:4,5,25
22:11

difference 6:23
dinner 18:23,25
disabled 6:4
disagree 18:15
discharges 8:24
dispensaries 19:6
districts 14:11
doctors 19:16
dollar 15:13
dollars 16:17
domestic 8:2,4,7,15
Don 4:7

donate 16:13
donation 12:8
donuts 9:10

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



DPD 5:513:10 16:5,18
DPD's 12:515:19 16:18
DPOA 4:18

drag 7:4 9:5,6 10:3
drifting 10:2

due 6:4

Duggan 2:11 20:18
duty 6:4

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022
15:3,6,10,20 16:8,24 17:2,19

exam 11:15

examiners 20:21
excitement 11:12

excuse 3:11,16,19 8:6 9:11

E

earlier 10:9 15:23
earshot 20:8
east 13:11 14:6 18:7
echo 17:17
elected 4:12
Ellis 8:7

end 12:21 16:22
endanger 11:1
ended 7:49:3,6
ending 10:5
ends 8:23

enforcement 7:4 9:7 10:5
20:12

engaged 8:22
ensuring 12:3
entire 17:11
entry 20:22
equates 6:21
Eric 17:24 20:5,19
escaped 15:10
event 11:23
events 7:25 14:25

EWING 5:23,25 6:14 7:6,21
8:119:1,16 10:10 11:2,21
12:10 13:3,16,23 14:19,24

fact 7:23

fake 13:12

families 12:8,12,13 18:20
family 11:10 15:24
fantastic 5:11

fatal 6:16 10:22

father 2:10,14,16,19,22,25
feet 20:22

felon 9:25

felonies 7:10

felony 10:1

female 8:23

Ferguson 2:1,2,9,12 3:5,9,25
4:12,16,20 5:19,24 12:25 13:6
17:4,7,15,20 18:1 20:1,10
21:15,17,22 22:13

fight 19:13,18,23
fighting 19:8,12,17
filled 11:8 16:2
fire 9:11,12,24
fired 20:25

fives 17:22

fled 9:1

floor 15:2316:2,4
food 16:2

force 7:13 10:4
forecasted 2:24
forgot 15:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

forgotten 12:4
Forman 12:17

forward 7:24 11:16 12:15
13:22 14:19 17:2

found 9:24 18:13
Foundation 12:7
fourth 15:23 16:1,4
Fresh 12:18
Friday 5:3

G

gain 9:14 19:20
gasoline 13:1

gave 12:18 15:13 16:1
generosity 16:4
gentleman 8:13 13:1,10

George 17:24,25 18:1,3,19
19:4

Gideon 19:22

gift 15:11,14,15 16:13
gifts 12:4,12
girlfriend 8:9,19,20

give 4:227:612:2 13:20,25
16:19

giveaway 12:1515:11

giving 7:210:18 15:15 16:16,
21,23

glimpse 13:21

God 2:16,22 5:1 16:18,22
19:22

good 2:1 3:8 4:45:14,18,25
17:21 20:2

goodness 16:9

great 6:22,257:1,23 10:22
12:21 13:19 16:1

Green 9:16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



Greenfield 9:10
Greenway 19:11
ground 13:114:3
grow 19:14
grower 19:10
growers 19:14
guide 2:19

gun 13:520:21,22
guys 5:11,12 13:2

H

handgun 8:24 9:24
handled 7:15
Handyside 4:8

Hang 18:2

happened 4:25 11:23
happy 5:8 12:23 13:8,16 16:3
hard 17:11

Hayes 4:9 5:9
heading 4:5
Headquarters 22:1,12
health 7:14,16

heard 5:12

heart 16:9,19

hearts 2:16

heaven 2:11
helicopter 10:13,17

Hernandez 3:215:17 15:9
17:7,9,17

hero 11:22
Hewlee 4:23
high 11:1

holiday 11:23,2512:2,14,21,
2316:21

holidays 5:8 13:9

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022
Holley 3:125:2017:15,16
21:16

Holt 3:10

home 2:24 6:4,9 8:12 9:21
homicide 6:11 21:2
homicides 6:10,25 7:25 8:1,4
honorable 5:2517:22 18:5
honored 11:5

hosting 22:3

house 10:20 13:5 18:13
Hudson 20:20

hundred 6:19 16:17
Hunter 20:20

identify 9:18
Imperial 12:18
impounded 7:8
incident 8:5,15,17,18
includes 7:16
independent 20:12

individual 9:15,23 10:8,13,25
14:15

individual's 9:21

individuals 9:9 10:11 11:10,16
15:24,25

information 7:2 9:2,20 10:18
initiate 14:1

initiated 8:9 9:12 10:7
initiatives 13:24

injuries 6:4

inside 5:18:19

Inspector 20:10

instance 14:11

Intel 9:14

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

intervention 14:2
interventions 14:13
introduction 3:6 4:3
investigate 20:13
investigated 18:10
investigating 18:16
investigation 9:12
Investigator 4:6 5:9 20:11
invocation 2:5
involved 9:18
involving 11:1
issue 19:9

issued 7:8

items 12:1

January 7:24 13:20,22 14:20
21:25 22:2,5,7,8,9,10

Jeffrey 20:20
Jessica 20:19
Jesus 2:253:21
Jesus' 3:2

Jim 3:12

job 5:11 20:2
jobs 5:5

Joe 19:11
Jonya 4:8
journey 2:24
joy 3:116:21,22,23

K

Kaniesha 20:14
Kaniesha's 20:24
kidding 17:8

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



kids 14:22 15:22
killed 21:6

kind 6:15 7:22 12:20
knife 8:14
knowledge 9:14

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022
make 18:5,25 19:24

making 2:20 19:20
male 8:8

mama 20:16 21:6
man 19:19

March 11:15

Marco 20:18

label 21:5

late 10:6

law 20:12

leave 8:13

left 4:58:2512:3
leveraged 13:4
leveraging 9:15
Lewis 19:11
Liaison 12:6
license 9:17
Light 9:16

Lisa 3:18

listed 21:20
local 7:2212:12
location 8:13 10:19,21
locked 10:21
long 5:6 20:24
Loren 18:24
lose 19:20

lot 7:258:2111:7,9,10,11
16:2,9,12 17:13 19:5

love 12:2
loved 11:11

ludicrous 21:1

Marie 4:10
marijuana 19:10,14
Market 12:18
matter 5:16
Maurice 2:6 21:12
Maye 20:18

mayor 2:11 19:7 20:17
Mcginnis 20:19
media 4:7 5:11 9:2,8
Medical 20:21
meet 2:19

21:24 22:2,6,9,16,20
meetings 22:5,11
meets 22:6
Meijers 11:25
member 18:13

16:12
mental 7:14,16,17

Meyers 22:4
Michael 20:19
Michigan 18:9
middle 9:10

M

Mike 20:18

made 10:11,16

mile 9:10 12:16 13:11
Mills 12:17

meeting 2:3,19 4:21 19:8

minds 2:16

mine 11:18
Minister 17:24 20:5
minus 6:21

minute 19:3,4
minutes 4:2 19:1
misdemeanor 10:2
misdemeanors 7:10
missed 4:19,24
Mixed 16:2
Monday 4:25 11:4
money 19:21
Monroe 10:15
Moore 3:205:1517:4,5
mother's 21:11
move 2:18 5:7
moving 5:13
murder 20:13 21:3
Mustang 9:19

members 6:3 11:10 12:19

mentioned 11:2 13:19 15:20

narrative 21:3
National 18:13
needed 12:13
Neighborhood 12:6
Network 18:14

news 9:3 10:6 12:5,10 14:7
nice 11:912:21

night 10:6 11:7

Nini 21:5

Ninth 6:7 8:17,21 14:12
non- 6:1510:21
non-fatal 6:13 10:8

non-violent 7:17

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



Northwest 22:3
note 10:3 12:21
number 11:6 20:9 21:11
nurses 19:7,16

(0]

occurred 85
office 4:11 9:5 12:6
officer 13:12 18:23
officer's 15:18

officers 5:4 6:6,7 8:6 11:24
12:1,2,11,16 14:4,10,12
15:16,21 16:10 18:24 19:16

officials 4:13
One- 15:2
open 2:16

oral 17:22
order 2:3
Organized 9:13
overdose 7:18

Overwith 17:25 20:6,7,24

P

package 21:20
packed 5:2

paid 12:1
parking 8:21 11:7
part 6:23,24
participated 12:14
participating 12:1
partnered 12:6
partnering 12:17
partners 7:22
past 11:4

Pay 12:15

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022
paycheck 8:10,12

peace 3:1
peek 13:21

people 2:15,20 4:9 13:12,13
15:17 16:4,17 19:15

people's 19:21
percentage 6:17
personally 5:15
Personnel 22:7
physical 8:22
place 15:122:11
plan 13:25

plate 9:17,19

pm 8:6 21:25 22:3,7,8,9,10
pocket 15:18,19,22
Poe 20:18

police 2:2,13,14,17,21 4:21
6:5,6 10:15,22 11:12 12:2,22
13:12 16:14 18:4,8,9,14,16,
21,22 19:16,18 21:4,6

Policy 22:9

Pope 2:6,8,10 3:5
position 11:5
positions 11:18
positive 11:22
possession 10:1
praise 6:2

pray 2:10 19:13,24
prayed 3:1

precinct 6:5,6,7 8:18,19,21
11:23,24 14:10,12,22,23,25
15:7 18:22 22:3

precincts 14:13

present 3:12,14,20,21 5:4
presents 16:3

President 4:18

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Pressley 3:22
preview 13:21
previous 6:19,22,24
Pristoch 20:18
proceed 14:9
proceeded 8:14
produced 14:8

profit 19:19

progress 17:14
project 19:11
promoted 5:311:11,17
promotion 4:23,24 5:3
promotional 11:3,14
Prosecutor's 9:5
prosperous 3:2
protect 2:20

proud 11:10

public 11:112:6 21:25 22:11
pull 8:21

pulled 8:14 13:13
pulling 13:12

pulls 8:23

pursuit 10:7,12 11:1
pushed 21:2

put 9:210:3 13:1,24 19:10
putting 19:5

Q

Quantez 3:22
guestion 12:25
guestions 17:6,9,16
quick 19:4

quorum 3:24
quote 19:19

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



R
race 9:5
racing 7:4 9:6 10:3
Ran 5:2
rank 11:11
ranks 11:4

readers 9:17
reason 3:1
received 12:12
recommend 20:11
recording 4:7
recovered 7:10,11 9:22
recovering 6:4,9
refused 8:13
regard 20:9
related 8:2,4
remember 16:15
remove 21:10
removed 9:19

report 6:112:20 13:16 21:17,
21

reported 7:9
reporting 4:8
represent 18:20
Representative 4:10
representatives 4:13
request 21:7
respond 14:13
responded 8.6
response 14:6
Riccardo 3:20

ring 9:11,23

Road 22:4

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022
robberies 6:19,21

Ron 4:18

room 5:111:9
roughly 7:19
Rule 20:16

runs 7:15,23 14:14
Ruth 20:8

S

safe 2:245:512:24
safety 10:10 12:7 22:1,12
Santa 12:4,8 15:8,9 16:11
sat 10:19

Saxby 4:7

scene 9:1

scenes 17:13
scriptures 19:19

search 9:20,21

season 3:112:2,2113:9
16:20,21

seasoned 21:2
seats 5:2

seized 9:24
sentiments 17:18

sergeant 6:510:11 12:4,8
15:916:11

serve 2:20

serviced 7:19
services 4:7 5:11 14:16
set 16:2517:3
Seventh 6:6

sexual 15:25

Sharon 21:13

Shaw 21:16

shoot 10:22 13:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

shooting 10:8 18:6,7
shootings 6:13,16 18:14
shoots 8:25

shop 11:22 15:7

shopping 11:2512:17,19
14:22 15:12,17

shortened 19:23
shortly 7:4

shoulder 8:25

show 6:20

showing 5:20,21,23
shows 5:21

side 13:11 14:6 18:7,21
significant 6:18 7:25
sir 2:94:24 16:24 17:19
six-year-old 20:14
Smart 10:23

sneak 13:21

snow 2:24

social 9:2,8

solve 7:2

son 2:25

soul 19:20

speak 19:14

speaker 21:14

special 4:23

spiritual 19:13,24
stab 8:15

stabbing 8:7

staff 4:35:8 13:9
stance 18:14
standing 7:12,20 11:9 14:1
starting 14:3

state 4:10 18:9,16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



stats 6:7,20 7:7
Stephanie 20:18
stippling 20:21
stolen 7:9
stomach 8:8
stop 21:6

stops 7:7

stories 11:22
straight 4:2
Street 22:1
striking 8:24
stuff 16:6

sued 8:12
suffering 8:8
suicide 7:18 20:13 21:4,5
Sunday 8:5
supervisors 10:23
support 18:8,21,24
surprised 11:6
suspect 8:23
symptoms 6:10
system 5:13

tag 21:10

tagged 21:5

taking 11:16,17 15:17
talk 7:14 8:311:21 19:6

talked 7:14,259:511:3,20
14:7 15:21

talking 7:3

task 7:12 10:4

taxes 19:17

team 7:13 14:2,6 17:11

DBOPC
12/ 22/ 2022

technical 2:4

technology 9:15 13:4
terms 18:6

test 11:17

Testing 18:3

That'd 7:13

Theresa 4:5

thing 5:14 6:19 15:22 17:16

things 2:156:2 7:3,24 13:19
19:5

Thomas 4:18
thought 10:15
threats 7:18
Thursday 21:24 22:2
tickets 7:8

time 3:23 12:13 16:20 19:2
20:15

times 17:12

today 12:14 15:23 19:9,12
told 8:119:12,23
total 6:22 7:16 15:13
totally 20:8 21:1,9
traffic 7:7

trained 14:10
Training 22:8
tremendously 16:3
Tuesday 11:23
turn 6:12

turning 9:3

type 16:19

Tyrone 4:10

u

Underwood 4:95:9
Unfinish 22:13

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

unfinished 22:14
uniforms 14:8
unit 7:20 9:14
upgrades 5:12
utilize 10:25

vehicle 9:22

vehicles 7:8,9 9:18 14:8
Vice 4:18
Vice-chairperson 3:10
victim 8:20,24 15:25
video 8:18 9:9,16

view 22:12

violence 7:17 8:2,4,7,15
violent 7:17

VIP 4:9

viral 9:9

Visa 12:18

vote 22:15

Wait 18:2
waited 10:18
wanting 10:8
warfare 19:24
warrant 9:20,21
warriors 19:13
watched 10:6
Wayne 9:4 20:20
WCCC 4:25
weapon 8:23 20:25
weapons 7:11

Wednesday 12:522:6,7,10

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



weed 19:6

week 6:8,9,12 18:25
weekend 13:12
well-deserved 5:2
Wellons-glover 5:1

west 14:6

White 2:13 5:9 12:11 20:17
Willie 3:15,17

wireless 5:14

witnessed 20:10

wonderful 2:155:17 13:18
14:21 15:22 16:5

work 6:22 7:1,22 10:22,23
14:1017:11

worked 2:59:13
working 14:12 17:14
world 19:20
would've 21:13
wound 8:8 20:22

Y

year 2:19 3:2 6:11,15,19,22,24
7:5,14,15,16 8:2 11:15 12:14,
24 14:3 16:10,15,20

years 8:20 16:16
yellow 9:19
York 18:19
young 19:15

Zoom 22:12

L

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

DBOPC

12/ 22/ 2022

l COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

10



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

	Word Index
	Index: 1..apocalypse
	1 (2)
	1,033 (1)
	1,618 (1)
	103 (1)
	11 (1)
	11% (1)
	11th (4)
	12 (2)
	12:30 (1)
	12th (7)
	144 (1)
	15,600 (2)
	17 (2)
	18 (1)
	18,000 (1)
	18100 (1)
	18th (1)
	2 (2)
	2% (1)
	20 (2)
	20-11 (1)
	20-11-12 (1)
	2023 (3)
	20th (1)
	21st (1)
	22,742 (1)
	27 (1)
	28 (1)
	2:00 (1)
	2:30 (1)
	30 (1)
	30,000 (1)
	300 (2)
	32,000 (1)
	33 (1)
	35 (1)
	370 (1)
	3:00 (2)
	3:30 (1)
	3:32pm (1)
	40-year-old (1)
	5 (1)
	51 (1)
	58 (1)
	5th (1)
	604 (1)
	6:30 (1)
	7 (2)
	7% (1)
	9% (2)
	937 (1)
	96 (1)
	9:40 (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	AC (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	acting (3)
	Action (1)
	Activity (1)
	Adam (1)
	address (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (2)
	adjournment (1)
	adopted (1)
	afternoon (5)
	age (1)
	agency (1)
	agenda (2)
	agree (1)
	ahead (3)
	Air (1)
	alligators (1)
	altercation (1)
	Amen (2)
	amount (1)
	Annie (1)
	announced (1)
	Announcements (1)
	answering (1)
	anytime (1)
	apocalypse (1)

	Index: apologize..chasing
	apologize (1)
	Apparently (1)
	appreciation (3)
	approve (2)
	area (1)
	argument (2)
	arm (1)
	armed (1)
	army (2)
	arrest (1)
	arrested (4)
	assault (2)
	assets (1)
	Assistant (28)
	Association (1)
	at1301 (1)
	attendance (2)
	attending (1)
	Attorney (1)
	audience (3)
	awaiting (2)
	Awesome (1)
	back (5)
	bag (2)
	bail (1)
	Banks (18)
	beat (1)
	Bell (1)
	Belmont (3)
	Bernard (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (1)
	Black (1)
	bless (1)
	blessing (2)
	block (1)
	Blossom (2)
	Blount (2)
	Board (9)
	body-worn (1)
	BOPC (3)
	Boyfriend (1)
	brain (1)
	bread (1)
	bring (4)
	broke (2)
	brought (1)
	Brown (27)
	Bryan (2)
	budget (4)
	building (1)
	bullets (4)
	Burks (1)
	Burton (1)
	business (3)
	call (8)
	called (2)
	calls (3)
	calm (1)
	camera (1)
	Candace (1)
	capacity (1)
	captured (1)
	card (1)
	cards (5)
	career (1)
	cars (1)
	Carter (1)
	Carter's (1)
	case (4)
	cases (1)
	catch (1)
	caught (2)
	caused (1)
	Cedric (1)
	cells (1)
	Center (4)
	ceremonies (1)
	ceremony (1)
	Chair (17)
	Chairman (1)
	Chairperson (27)
	Chaplain (5)
	charge (1)
	charged (2)
	charges (3)
	chasing (1)

	Index: Chief..donuts
	Chief (41)
	children (1)
	chime (1)
	Christmas (3)
	circle (1)
	CIT (4)
	Citizen (1)
	citizens (2)
	city (7)
	classified (2)
	closely (1)
	Cole (1)
	Coleman (1)
	comment (3)
	commissioner (38)
	commissioners (6)
	commitment (1)
	committee (4)
	communication (1)
	communications (1)
	community (9)
	Complaints (1)
	Conant (2)
	concerned (1)
	concludes (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (3)
	congratulations (1)
	congressmen (1)
	conscious (2)
	constant (1)
	context (1)
	continued (1)
	conversation (1)
	conversed (1)
	convicted (1)
	correct (1)
	correspondence (1)
	County (3)
	couple (4)
	court (1)
	Courts (1)
	Covid (2)
	Craig (1)
	crime (5)
	crimes (2)
	crisis (2)
	Cromwell (4)
	crook (2)
	current (1)
	custody (2)
	data (1)
	daughter (1)
	Davis (1)
	day (3)
	days (2)
	dealing (1)
	death (2)
	December (4)
	decide (1)
	decision (3)
	Decker (1)
	decrease (2)
	delay (1)
	delivered (2)
	demise (1)
	Denise (1)
	department (16)
	deploying (1)
	Derrick (1)
	detail (1)
	detective (1)
	detectives (1)
	Detroit (22)
	difference (1)
	dinner (2)
	disabled (1)
	disagree (2)
	discharges (1)
	dispensaries (1)
	districts (1)
	doctors (1)
	dollar (1)
	dollars (1)
	domestic (4)
	Don (1)
	donate (1)
	donation (1)
	donuts (1)

	Index: DPD..Green
	DPD (4)
	Dpd's (3)
	DPOA (1)
	drag (4)
	drifting (1)
	due (1)
	Duggan (2)
	duty (1)
	earlier (2)
	earshot (1)
	east (3)
	echo (1)
	elected (1)
	Ellis (1)
	end (2)
	endanger (1)
	ended (3)
	ending (1)
	ends (1)
	enforcement (4)
	engaged (1)
	ensuring (1)
	entire (1)
	entry (1)
	equates (1)
	Eric (3)
	escaped (1)
	event (1)
	events (2)
	EWING (25)
	exam (1)
	examiners (1)
	excitement (1)
	excuse (5)
	fact (1)
	fake (1)
	families (4)
	family (2)
	fantastic (1)
	fatal (2)
	father (6)
	feet (1)
	felon (1)
	felonies (1)
	felony (1)
	female (1)
	Ferguson (25)
	fight (3)
	fighting (3)
	filled (2)
	fire (3)
	fired (1)
	fives (1)
	fled (1)
	floor (3)
	food (1)
	force (2)
	forecasted (1)
	forgot (1)
	forgotten (1)
	Forman (1)
	forward (6)
	found (2)
	Foundation (1)
	fourth (3)
	Fresh (1)
	Friday (1)
	gain (2)
	gasoline (1)
	gave (3)
	generosity (1)
	gentleman (3)
	George (6)
	Gideon (1)
	gift (4)
	gifts (2)
	girlfriend (3)
	give (6)
	giveaway (2)
	giving (6)
	glimpse (1)
	God (6)
	good (8)
	goodness (1)
	great (8)
	Green (1)

	Index: Greenfield..kidding
	Greenfield (1)
	Greenway (1)
	ground (2)
	grow (1)
	grower (1)
	growers (1)
	guide (1)
	gun (3)
	guys (3)
	handgun (2)
	handled (1)
	Handyside (1)
	Hang (1)
	happened (2)
	happy (5)
	hard (1)
	Hayes (2)
	heading (1)
	Headquarters (2)
	health (2)
	heard (1)
	heart (2)
	hearts (1)
	heaven (1)
	helicopter (2)
	Hernandez (6)
	hero (1)
	Hewlee (1)
	high (1)
	holiday (7)
	holidays (2)
	Holley (5)
	Holt (1)
	home (5)
	homicide (2)
	homicides (5)
	honorable (3)
	honored (1)
	hosting (1)
	house (3)
	Hudson (1)
	hundred (2)
	Hunter (1)
	identify (1)
	Imperial (1)
	impounded (1)
	incident (4)
	includes (1)
	independent (1)
	individual (7)
	individual's (1)
	individuals (6)
	information (4)
	initiate (1)
	initiated (3)
	initiatives (1)
	injuries (1)
	inside (2)
	Inspector (1)
	instance (1)
	Intel (1)
	intervention (1)
	interventions (1)
	introduction (2)
	investigate (1)
	investigated (1)
	investigating (1)
	investigation (1)
	Investigator (3)
	invocation (1)
	involved (1)
	involving (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (1)
	items (1)
	January (11)
	Jeffrey (1)
	Jessica (1)
	Jesus (2)
	Jesus' (1)
	Jim (1)
	job (2)
	jobs (1)
	Joe (1)
	Jonya (1)
	journey (1)
	joy (4)
	Kaniesha (1)
	Kaniesha's (1)
	kidding (1)

	Index: kids..non-violent
	kids (2)
	killed (1)
	kind (3)
	knife (1)
	knowledge (1)
	label (1)
	late (1)
	law (1)
	leave (1)
	left (3)
	leveraged (1)
	leveraging (1)
	Lewis (1)
	Liaison (1)
	license (1)
	Light (1)
	Lisa (1)
	listed (1)
	local (2)
	location (3)
	locked (1)
	long (2)
	Loren (1)
	lose (1)
	lot (12)
	love (1)
	loved (1)
	ludicrous (1)
	made (2)
	make (3)
	making (2)
	male (1)
	mama (2)
	man (1)
	March (1)
	Marco (1)
	Marie (1)
	marijuana (2)
	Market (1)
	matter (1)
	Maurice (2)
	Maye (1)
	mayor (3)
	Mcginnis (1)
	media (4)
	Medical (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (12)
	meetings (2)
	meets (1)
	Meijers (1)
	member (1)
	members (4)
	mental (3)
	mentioned (3)
	Meyers (1)
	Michael (1)
	Michigan (1)
	middle (1)
	Mike (1)
	mile (3)
	Mills (1)
	minds (1)
	mine (1)
	Minister (2)
	minus (1)
	minute (2)
	minutes (2)
	misdemeanor (1)
	misdemeanors (1)
	missed (2)
	Mixed (1)
	Monday (2)
	money (1)
	Monroe (1)
	Moore (4)
	mother's (1)
	move (2)
	moving (1)
	murder (3)
	Mustang (1)
	narrative (1)
	National (1)
	needed (1)
	Neighborhood (1)
	Network (1)
	news (5)
	nice (2)
	night (3)
	Nini (1)
	Ninth (4)
	non- (2)
	non-fatal (2)
	non-violent (1)

	Index: Northwest..quote
	Northwest (1)
	note (2)
	number (3)
	nurses (2)
	occurred (1)
	office (3)
	officer (2)
	officer's (1)
	officers (17)
	officials (1)
	OneŒ (1)
	open (1)
	oral (1)
	order (1)
	Organized (1)
	overdose (1)
	Overwith (4)
	package (1)
	packed (1)
	paid (1)
	parking (2)
	part (2)
	participated (1)
	participating (1)
	partnered (1)
	partnering (1)
	partners (1)
	past (1)
	Pay (1)
	paycheck (2)
	peace (1)
	peek (1)
	people (10)
	people's (1)
	percentage (1)
	personally (1)
	Personnel (1)
	physical (1)
	place (2)
	plan (1)
	plate (2)
	pm (7)
	pocket (3)
	Poe (1)
	police (27)
	Policy (1)
	Pope (5)
	position (1)
	positions (1)
	positive (1)
	possession (1)
	praise (1)
	pray (3)
	prayed (1)
	precinct (16)
	precincts (1)
	present (5)
	presents (1)
	President (1)
	Pressley (1)
	preview (1)
	previous (3)
	Pristoch (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeded (1)
	produced (1)
	profit (1)
	progress (1)
	project (1)
	promoted (3)
	promotion (3)
	promotional (2)
	Prosecutor's (1)
	prosperous (1)
	protect (1)
	proud (2)
	public (4)
	pull (1)
	pulled (2)
	pulling (1)
	pulls (1)
	pursuit (3)
	pushed (1)
	put (5)
	putting (1)
	Quantez (1)
	question (1)
	questions (3)
	quick (1)
	quorum (1)
	quote (1)

	Index: race..state
	race (1)
	racing (3)
	Ran (1)
	rank (1)
	ranks (1)
	readers (1)
	reason (1)
	received (1)
	recommend (1)
	recording (1)
	recovered (3)
	recovering (2)
	refused (1)
	regard (1)
	related (2)
	remember (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (1)
	report (5)
	reported (1)
	reporting (1)
	represent (1)
	Representative (1)
	representatives (1)
	request (1)
	respond (1)
	responded (1)
	response (1)
	Riccardo (1)
	ring (2)
	Road (1)
	robberies (2)
	Ron (1)
	room (2)
	roughly (1)
	Rule (1)
	runs (3)
	Ruth (1)
	safe (3)
	safety (4)
	Santa (5)
	sat (1)
	Saxby (1)
	scene (1)
	scenes (1)
	scriptures (1)
	search (2)
	season (6)
	seasoned (1)
	seats (1)
	seized (1)
	sentiments (1)
	sergeant (6)
	serve (1)
	serviced (1)
	services (3)
	set (2)
	Seventh (1)
	sexual (1)
	Sharon (1)
	Shaw (1)
	shoot (2)
	shooting (3)
	shootings (3)
	shoots (1)
	shop (2)
	shopping (6)
	shortened (1)
	shortly (1)
	shoulder (1)
	show (1)
	showing (3)
	shows (1)
	side (5)
	significant (2)
	sir (4)
	six-year-old (1)
	Smart (1)
	sneak (1)
	snow (1)
	social (2)
	solve (1)
	son (1)
	soul (1)
	speak (1)
	speaker (1)
	special (1)
	spiritual (2)
	stab (1)
	stabbing (1)
	staff (4)
	stance (1)
	standing (4)
	starting (1)
	state (3)

	Index: stats..Wednesday
	stats (3)
	Stephanie (1)
	stippling (1)
	stolen (1)
	stomach (1)
	stop (1)
	stops (1)
	stories (1)
	straight (1)
	Street (1)
	striking (1)
	stuff (1)
	sued (1)
	suffering (1)
	suicide (5)
	Sunday (1)
	supervisors (1)
	support (3)
	surprised (1)
	suspect (1)
	symptoms (1)
	system (1)
	tag (1)
	tagged (1)
	taking (3)
	talk (4)
	talked (7)
	talking (1)
	task (2)
	taxes (1)
	team (4)
	technical (1)
	technology (2)
	terms (1)
	test (1)
	Testing (1)
	That'd (1)
	Theresa (1)
	thing (4)
	things (6)
	Thomas (1)
	thought (1)
	threats (1)
	Thursday (2)
	tickets (1)
	time (5)
	times (1)
	today (4)
	told (3)
	total (3)
	totally (3)
	traffic (1)
	trained (1)
	Training (1)
	tremendously (1)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (1)
	turning (1)
	type (1)
	Tyrone (1)
	Underwood (2)
	Unfinish (1)
	unfinished (1)
	uniforms (1)
	unit (2)
	upgrades (1)
	utilize (1)
	vehicle (1)
	vehicles (4)
	Vice (1)
	Vice-chairperson (1)
	victim (3)
	video (3)
	view (1)
	violence (5)
	violent (1)
	VIP (1)
	viral (1)
	Visa (1)
	vote (1)
	Wait (1)
	waited (1)
	wanting (1)
	warfare (1)
	warrant (2)
	warriors (1)
	watched (1)
	Wayne (2)
	WCCC (1)
	weapon (2)
	weapons (1)
	Wednesday (4)

	Index: weed..Zoom
	weed (1)
	week (5)
	weekend (1)
	well-deserved (1)
	Wellons-glover (1)
	west (1)
	White (4)
	Willie (2)
	wireless (1)
	witnessed (1)
	wonderful (6)
	work (8)
	worked (2)
	working (2)
	world (1)
	would've (1)
	wound (2)
	year (19)
	years (3)
	yellow (1)
	York (1)
	young (2)
	Zoom (1)



